Questions and Answers to Solicitation 1-155-RFY-1072

Question 1:  What is exactly meant by 'motor driven program controlled chamber access' vis a vis as in whether the material to be processed is to  be processed "in/out automatically", whether the door automatically opens, and whether there will be a "front entrance/ rear exit" arrangement? 

Answer 1:  The motor driven chamber access is at the start of the program or heating cycle the chamber is opened or is accessed by a load/lock or sliding tray for inserting the printed circuit board assembly. At the end of the program or after the heating cycle and a cool down period the chamber is automatically opened or the load/lock or tray opens for retrieval of the finished printed circuit board assembly. The access is not as important as the fact that the chamber must be capable of holding a vacuum or inert gas pressure but the oven will be in a confined space and a table top model or small floor model is preferred.

Question 2:  For instance can the Honeywell Series 800 Computer Control be used with data aquisition by Microsoft spread sheet?

Answer 2:  I have looked at the data sheet for the Honeywell series 800 controller and it states that there is no remote input or output but has an interface to recorders and other controllers. This seems to state that it does not have an RS 232 port and it is controlled by NEMAX4 interface and not controlled by MS Windows software. I am not looking primarily for data acquisition but for process sequence control such as ramp up to a temperature hold for a length of time, ramp to the next temperature and hold for a time and repeat this sequence a number of times in MS Windows environment. Data acquisition of the reflow program sequence would be a good bonus for checking heating cycle temperatures and hold times but is not what is needed. 

Question 3:  What is the gas type and gas flow rate required?

Answer 3:  The type of gas I plan to use is Nitrogen or another inert gas such as Argon but primarily Nitrogen.  The flow rate should be from 0 to 3000 liters/hr. maximum. 

Question 4:  Where is the installation and training to be done ?

Answer 4:  The installation and training will be at LaRC Bldg. in a Class 1000 cleanroom.  If possible training could be conducted outside the cleanroom. 

Question 5:  What is being cooled.  What temperature is the loop being cooled at or something to size the system with?

Answer 5:   The closed loop cooling system is cooling the body of the chamber near the heating elements and critical seals from overheating and failure. The system should have a rating of 2000 or more watts of cooling and be capable of bringing the targeted areas on the exterior close to room temperature and seals.

